Note 34. Segment Information

The Company has two reportable operating segments, with all material operations carried out in Canada:

• The Retail segment consists primarily of corporate and franchise-owned retail food and Associate-owned drug
stores. The Retail segment also includes in-store pharmacies and other health and beauty products, apparel
and other general merchandise and supports the PC Optimum™ Program. This segment is comprised of several
operating segments that are aggregated primarily due to similarities in the nature of products and services
offered for sale in the retail operations and the customer base; and

• The Financial Services segment provides credit card and everyday banking services, the PC Optimum™
Program, insurance brokerage services, and telecommunication services.

The Company’s chief operating decision maker evaluates segment performance on the basis of adjusted EBITDA(2)
and adjusted operating income(2), as reported to internal management, on a periodic basis.

Information for each reportable operating segment is included below:

2021 2020

Retail
Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total Retail

Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total(millions of Canadian dollars)

Revenue(ii) $ 52,269 $ 1,182 $ (281) $ 53,170 $ 51,859 $ 1,097 $ (242) $ 52,714

Operating income $ 2,713 $ 224 $ — $ 2,937 $ 2,231 $ 134 $ — $ 2,365
Net interest expense and

other financing charges  431  64  —  495  655  87  —  742
Earnings before income

taxes $ 2,282 $ 160 $ — $ 2,442 $ 1,576 $ 47 $ — $ 1,623

Operating income $ 2,713 $ 224 $ — $ 2,937 $ 2,231 $ 134 $ — $ 2,365

Depreciation and
amortization  2,623  41  —  2,664  2,571  25  —  2,596

Adjusting items(iii)  492  —  —  492  552  —  —  552
Less: amortization of

intangible assets acquired
with Shoppers Drug Mart  (506)  —  —  (506)  (509)  —  —  (509)

Adjusted EBITDA(iii) $ 5,322 $ 265 $ — $ 5,587 $ 4,845 $ 159 $ — $ 5,004

Depreciation and
amortization(iv)  2,117  41  —  2,158  2,062  25  —  2,087

Adjusted operating income $ 3,205 $ 224 $ — $ 3,429 $ 2,783 $ 134 $ — $ 2,917

(i) Eliminations includes the reclassification of revenue related to PC® Mastercard®
 loyalty awards in the Financial Services segment.

(ii) Included in Financial Services revenue is $427 million (2020 – $460 million) of interest income.
(iii) Certain items are excluded from operating income to derive adjusted EBITDA(2). Adjusted EBITDA(2) is used internally by management when